Rule 2.46

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the
administrator(s)

(b} Insert place of
meeting
{c} Insert date of meeting

"Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

(e)insert time and date of
adjourned meeting
(fy Details of other
resolutions passed

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986 Z 2 3 B
B

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Dymag Racing U.K. Limited 02478707
In the Court case number
Bristol County Court 2788 of 2009

{full name of court)
HWe (a)
Simon Ashley Rowe Roger Anthony Stanford Isaacs
Milsted Langdon LLP Milsted Langdon LLP
One Redcliff Street One Redcliff Street
Bristo! Bristol
B31 &6NP BS1 6NP

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b) One Redcliff Street, Bristol, BS1 8NP
on (c) 24 December, 2009 at which:

*1. Proposalsirevised-proposals were approved

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows:-

{d) No modifications

*3. Theproposals-were-rejected
*4,
*5. Other-resclutions-(f

)

A creditors’ committee was not formeg”

G~

Signed

Joint Administrator{s}

Dated Z/Q//Z/ /’ff

are attached for those

A copy of the *original proposals
who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting.

NUELA

30/12/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Techneology Limited, Glasgow




Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Form 2.23B continued

Simon Ashley Rowe
Milsted Langdon LLP
One Redcliff Street
Bristol

BS1 6NP

DX Number

0117 945 2500
DX Exchange

ot 1 EEUUY 323
COMPANIES HOUSE

. s

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




MILSTED LANGDON LLP
One Redcliff Street. Bristol. BS1 6NP MILSTED
Telephone: 01179 452500 - Fax: 01179 452545 LANGDON

DX 7805 Bristol Chartered Accountants
e-mail: advice@miisted-angdon.co.uk

Website: www.milstedlangdon.co.uk

Our Ref: DYMA/SR/IG/100P

8 December 2009

When calling please

ask for: Jenny Gwynne

or e-mail:
jewynne@milsted-langdon.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS

DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

You will be aware from our letter dated 26 October 2009 of our appointment as administrators
of the above company. In that letter we advised that we would be providing you with our
proposals for the administration and we are now pleased to enclose these for your consideration.

You will note that we have summoned an initial meeting of creditors in case a dividend becomes
payable, although the prospects of this remain uncertain. We should therefore be grateful if you
would complete the enclosed statement of claim and proxy forms to enable us to progress the
administration.

At the meeting you will be asked to consider:
e The Administrators’ Proposals
¢ Whether or not to establish a creditors’ committee
e The approval of the Administrators’ remuneration

¢ Approving the automatic discharge from liability of the Administrators following the
completion of the Administration

Adso at TAUNTON and YEOVIL

Misted Langdon is a trading name of Misted Langdon LLP, a bmited hability partnerstwp registered iy Englana wath LLP number OC329479. The regrstered office of Milsted Lengdon LLP
15 Winchester House, Deane Gate Avenue, Taunton, TAT 2UH. A st of the mermbers of the |LP 15 available for inspecion at the registered affice.

MrTA Close, Mr R A Isaacs and Mr $ A Rowe are licensed as insolvency praculioners by the Institure of Chartered Accountanis in England and Wales. Where they are

appointed as Admunisiralor they act as agents of the comparty without personal liabeity, in such cases the affas, business and property of the <OMParyy are being managed by them as
Administrators.




8 December 2009

Page 2

As you will see from the report, it is our intention to write again in approximately four months or
at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the earlier.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this letter or what is being proposed, please
contact Jenny Gwynne on the above number.

Yours faithfully

SIMON ROWE

Joint Administrator
Dymag Racing U.K. Limited

Enc Proposals and enclosures
Statement of claim form




DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Report and Proposals of the Administrators under the provisions of Paragraph 49 of

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Company history and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of administrators
3. The administration period

4, Other matters

5. The administrators’ proposals

6. Statement of affairs

7. Conclusion

APPENDICES

I Statutory information and details of appointment of administrators
II Directors’ estimated statement of affairs

I Administrators’ account of receipts and payments, incorporating estimated outcome for
creditors and trading account

v Information in support of administrators’ remuneration

\Y Administrators’ time costs and expenses
Form 2.20B - Notice of Creditors’ Meeting, along with an abstract of Rule 2.38

Insolvency Rule 1986 relating to voting rules.

Enclosures
o Statement of Claim
e’ Proxy Form

Page 1




1.1

2.1.8

2.1.9

INTRODUCTION

Following our appointment as joint administrators on 16 October 2009 by the directors,
we are submitting our proposals for achieving the purposes of the administration.

COMPANY HISTORY AND CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO
THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Dymag Racing U.K. Limited (“the Company”) commenced trading in 1990. Having
purchased the trade and assets from another company.

The Company established a reputation as a leading designer and manufacturer of racing
& performance road wheels for cars and motorcycles.

Throughout the Company’s trading life it had been supported financially by its principal
shareholder Yoshiyuki Takei. To this end the total amount advanced by him was in
excess of £5million, most of which had been introduced as long term loans to the

Company.

The Company invested large amounts of its capital in the development and design of
carbon fibre wheels and rapidly saw itself as a market leader in this field. However, this
research and development put a huge financial toll on an already cash-strapped business.

By the time of our appointment it had designed and developed a five and three spoke
single piece carbon fibre bike wheel. It had also manufactured and patented a process for
manufacturing a carbon fibre rim and mounting it to a metal centre for car wheels.

Through this period the Company continued to produce and sell its “traditional”
magnesium alloy race wheels and design specialist wheels for customers such as
Koenigsegg and Ariel.

With these contracts and a number of other key customers either already ordering or in
the process of placing orders the Company appeared to be getting to a position where it
was able to sustain itself. However, it was never able to achieve this, with further
investment required of approximately $800,000 in 2009.

With this in mind the management sought a partner or purchaser with which to take the
business forward. Whilst these discussions were positive they failed, eventually, to come
to fruition.

At the same time the Company received a claim from one of its customers. The customer
had been supplied with wheels which were later found to be faulty. The Company
recalled those wheels and replaced them with ones of a higher quality.

2.1.10 Howeve r, further recompense was requested for loss of reputation on the part of the

customer. Whilst attempts were made to reach a settlement no agreement could be found.

Page 2




2.1.11 My firm, Milsted Langdon of One Redchiff Street, Bristol, BS1 6NP, first met with one of

the directors, Andrew Goswell, on 6 August 2009 with a view to providing advice on the
Company’s financial position to him. He was concerned as to what action should be
taken if a deal could not be reached with the customer in light of the Company’s poor
cash position.

2.1.12 Prior to that consultation, neither we nor the firm, had any dealings or involvement with

the Company, the directors, or its secretary.

2.1.13 We were approached again on 9 October 2009 and advised that the board were becoming

increasingly concerned that a settlement with the customer was not achievable and a
concern that a further injection of capital would be required. This view was strengthened
by an investigation by HM Revenue & Customs which concluded that £100,000 may be
required to deal with outstanding import/export duties.

2.1.14 Our conclusions and recommendations in respect of the financial position of the

Company can be summarised as follows:
1 The Company was insolvent as it could not afford to pay its creditors as they fell due.

ii Due to the level of losses being made, the Company should not continue to trade,
either with or without the protection of an administration, unless further funding could

be obtained.

iii That a purchaser should be found for the business and that if there were concerns that
a creditor may take enforcement action against the Company, this could take place
through an administration.

2.1.15 Having considered all the options, the directors considered the best route for the

Company was for it to be placed into administration and subsequently, on 16 October
2009, the shareholders made the direct appointment of an administrator in accordance
with paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Trading

We were made aware that a number of parties had expressed an interest in purchasing the
business prior to our instruction. However, in order to achieve a sale the Company
needed to continue trading. Having carried out an initial review of the Company’s cash
requirement over a period of 10 weeks it appeared to need approximately £170,000 of
funding.

The Company’s bank HSBC Bank Plc were fully secured, against guarantee monies
provided by Mr Y Takei and therefore were unwilling to advance further funds without
further security being given. Consequently Mr Takei offered to provide the required
funding to the administration, as a loan, to allow sufficient time to find a purchaser.

With sufficient funding in place we were able to re-engage suppliers in order to ensure
continued supply to the Company’s customers and for us to make the necessary payments
for the supplies that were required.

Page 3




3.1.6

3.1.8

3.2

321

322

323

324

Once trading started it became clear that the Company’s cash requirement was likely to
be higher than anticipated and therefore further action was required. It proved necessary
to make 6 of the staff redundant and to reduce the expected trading period by half. In
addition to this having reviewed the Company’s costing methods and its pricing structure
it proved necessary to increase the Company’s trade and retail prices by up to 35%.

Unfortunately, in the period up to our appointment the Company had taken a number of
deposits from customers for goods that had not yet been supplied or, in some cases,
produced. As a consequence of the administration it was necessary to contact all of these
customers and advise them that the wheels could not be provided without further payment
being made. In some cases this was forthcoming and the wheels later supplied, in others
the order was cancelled.

There were also a number of suppliers who claimed retention of title over goods supplied
but not paid for. Where these claims were proven to be valid, agreements were entered
into to pay for the supplies used or to return the goods if they were no longer required.

In addition to the Company’s manufactured wheels it also provided wheels for one large
customer. These wheels were produced in Taiwan and shipped to the UK and then passed
direct to the customer. This appeared to be one of the Company’s most prestigious and
profitable contracts and to that end it was imperative that this supply chain was kept
functioning. By liaising with the parties involved we were able to keep this contract
going. (This contract was later sold.)

Unfortunately, as explained below it was not possible to attain a sale of the business as a
going concern and therefore the trade ceased on 27 November 2009. All employees were
made formally redundant and the factory closed. The majority of orders were able to be

fulfilled before trade ceased although inevitably there were a small proportion that could

not.
Sale of the business

As stated above there were a number of parties who had expressed an interest in the
business in the lead-up to our appointment and further parties came forward once my
appointment was announced.

1 also advertised the business for sale on specialist mailing lists as well as advertising my
appointment as administrator. Whilst this produced some interest the majority of the
interest came from the racing community and word of mouth.

A basic sales memorandum was circulated to all interested parties and indicative offers
were requested by 6 November 2009. During this period [ provided any available
information requested to interested parties and attended site visits to those that wished to
view the facilities.

On 6 November 2009 I had 3 indicative offers to consider, The highest being for
£2.7million with another just below. I proceeded with these two offers and requested
proof of funding from both parties, before heads of terms were drawn up, Unfortunately,
by 12 November 2009 no proof of funding was provided by either party. Consequently, I
had to restart the negotiations with my third highest bidder Mr Takei.

Page 4




3.2.5

3.2.6

327

328

3.29

33

3.3.1

3.4

34.1

342

343

Mr Takei had not made an offer for the whole of the business but only for the “carbon”
wheel intellectual property and the outsourced work mentioned above at 3.1.7. Whlst
discussions were had about extending this offer, it became apparent that it was not going
to be achievable given the level of further capital injection any such business would need.

Proof of funding was provided and a sale agreement was completed on 23 November
2009. As part of this sale agreement we were permitted to continue manufacturing and
selling carbon fibre wheels for a further week to complete existing orders.

The total consideration to be paid by Mr Takei under the sale agreement was £428,439
although a proportion of this was set off against the loan to the administration referred to
above. :

As this sale had been agreed and no parties had come forward to purchase the “metal”
wheel business we instructed agents to put together a sale of the machinery the Company
used. This was largely of an elderly nature, the two newer items were under a rental
agreement which provided the Company with no financial interest. The auction closed on
8 December 2009 and there still remain a few items left to be sold. However, it is
anticipated that this sale should realise approximately £25,000.

Whilst there was no interest in the “metal” wheel business there has been interest in the
tooling and intellectual property relating to this part of the business. Whilst it is not
anticipated that this will realise significant sums for the administration I have asked for
best and final offers by close of business on 9 December 2009.

Receipts and payments

Appendix III comprises a summary of the administrators’ receipts and payments. This
summary shows both receipts and payments to date together with an estimate of the
outcome for creditors.

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank Plc held fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company secured
by a debenture created on 28 November 2002 and registered on 11 December 2002. The
Bank’s lending at the date of the administration amounted to some £124,349, This has
been repaid as part of the sale to Mr Takei.

Legal advice was provided by my solicitor to the validity of the debenture prior to a
distribution being made. Since the debenture pre-dates 15 September 2003 when the
Enterprise Act 2002 came into force, the provisions contained within that legislation as
regards making funds available to unsecured creditors from floating charge realisations
will not apply.

As the Bank’s liability was extinguished by the sale of fixed charge assets (intellectual
property and patents) any surplus and realisations from other assets can be made available
to other creditors in the order of priorities.

Page 5




4.1

4.1.1

4.2

4.2.1

4272

4.3

43.1

4.3.2

OTHER MATTERS

Report on the Directors’ conduct

I am obliged to submit a report on the conduct of all directors who have acted in the three
years prior to the insolvency to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills. The
report will remain confidential between myself and the Secretary of State, since to
disclose its content may prejudice any action which the Secretary of State may bring
under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

I would ask that any creditor with information that may be relevant to the submission of
the report provide this to me as soon as possible.

Preferential creditors

Under the terms of the Enterprise Act 2002, the Crown’s preferential status in respect of
VAT and PAYE debts has now been abolished.

I estimate that some of the employees who were made redundant following my
appointment have preferential claims in respect of outstanding wages and holiday pay of
approximately £15,000. Some of these claims have been paid by the Redundancy
Payments Service which stands in the shoes of employees in respect of preferential
elements of their claims. The employees who were made redundant were given the
appropriate forms to claim compensation from the Redundancy Payments Service.

Unsecured creditors

Due to the realisations made from the sale of the business. we think it is likely that there
will be a distribution to unsecured creditors in this case. Unfortunately, as can be seen
from the statements in appendix 11, the quantum of these will depend on funds due to be
received from trading receipts and therefore cannot be certain at this time.

It is, however, important to note that the level of unsecured debt is high (in excess of
£5million) and therefore the percentage return for individual creditors may be relatively
low. A list of creditors is enclosed at Appendix III, along with the directors’ estimated
statement of affairs as at 23 November 2009. No work has been undertaken in respect of
verification of these claims and this work will only be undertaken once we are in a
position to ascertain the value of the distribution.

Page 6




512

5.13

5.2

5.2.1

53

5.3.1

5.3.2

5.4

54.1

542

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Purpose of the administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
which, in this context, means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule
B1 to the Act, as set out at Appendix I of this report.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a) (see Appendix I),
and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in
sub-paragraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration).

It is proposed that we remain in office for the time being to deal with the realisation of the
Company’s remaining assets, to deal with the agreement and payment of preferential
creditors, to distribute any other surplus funds appropriately, and to complete certain
statutory duties.

Exit from administration

It is proposed that the administration will end by the Company going into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation. If the Company is placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation it
is proposed that Simon Ashley Rowe will be appointed Liquidator. However, creditors
may nominate a different liquidator providing nomination to that effect is received before
the approval of these proposals.

Section 176A - Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where the Company has created a
floating charge after 15 September 2003, the administrator must make part of the
Company’s net property available for the unsecured creditors.

The charge held by the Bank was created prior to 15 September 2003 and Section 176A
will not apply.

Administrators’ remuneration

It is proposed that the remuneration of the administrators shall be fixed by reference to
time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the
administration and that they be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are
available on account of their time costs.

It is proposed that the administrators’ disbursements shall be payable on the basis of the
firm’s published tariff, details of which have been disclosed to creditors. Details of time
incurred and disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Page 7




543

5.4.4

5.4.5

54.7

55

3.5.1

552

553

5.6

5.6.1

6.1

The time costs at 8 December 2009 are £80,263.24. This represents 723.94 hours at an
average rate of £110.87 per hour. Aftached is a time analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this pertod. To date no costs have been
drawn.

Also attached is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade.
Further information, including a guide to fees, is available on our website at
www.milsted-langdon.co.uk.

Our firm was paid £7,000 plus VAT for work carried out prior to my appointment in
advising the directors and considering the appointment as administrators, including the
preparation of initial cashflows and investigations.

Approval of the proposals should be indicated by voting for the resolution set out on the
attached proxy form which should be completed and returned to this office. This will
constitute approval for the basis of my remuneration and proposed exit route detailed
above.

Creditors’ meeting

An initial meeting of the Company’s creditors to consider the proposals has been
convened in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act, as it appears
likely that there will be sufficient funds to declare a dividend to non-preferential creditors.

This meeting has been called for 24 December 2009. We apologise for the proximity to
the festive period. However, we are under a duty to hold the meeting within strict time
periods and there are a shortage of available business days. Creditors are entitled to vote
at the meeting by proxy and a form for this purpose is attached.

If any creditors wish to discuss the report with us in advance of this date please contact
me.

Administrators’ discharge
It is further proposed that the Administrators be granted their discharge under paragraph

98(1) on the filing by the Registrar of Companies of the notice bringing the
Administration to an end.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors’ estimated statement of affairs as at 23 November 2009 is attached at
Appendix II. It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent
liquidation. The statement of affairs has been prepared by the directors. This document
will be filed at Companies House.

Page 8




7. CONCLUSION
7.1 As stated above, I presently consider that the Company has sufficient assets to enable a
distribution to be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

7.2 I will report on progress again approximately six months after the commencement of the
administration, or at its conclusion, whichever is the sooner.

7.3 If you have any queries regarding this report or any aspects of the administration, then
please do not hesjtate to contact me or my colleague Jenny Gwynne on 0117 9452500,

SIMON ROWE

Joint Administrator

Date: ///Z’/M

Page 9




APPENDIX I

DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION AND DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT
OF ADMINISTRATORS




APPENDIX I
(Page 1 of 4)

DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Name of administrators:
Date of administrators’ appointment;
Court and reference:

Person making appointment/
application:

Acts of the administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency:

Simon Ashley Rowe
Roger Anthony Stanford Isaacs

16 October 2009

Bristol High Court 2788 of 2009

Yoshiyuki Takei
Shimo-Maruko
4-26-3-2301
Ohtaku

Tokyo

Japan

146-0092

The Administrators act as officer of the Court and
as agent of the Company without personal liability.
Any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by an Administrator may be done by any
one or more persons holding the office of
Administrator from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(Council Regulation [EC] No. 1346/2000) applies
to these proceedings which are main proceedings
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation




APPENDIX 1
(Page 2 of 4)

DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

1.

“The Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of :

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or :

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Subject to sub-paragraph 4, the Administrator of a company must perform his functions
in the interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

The Administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-
paragraph 1(a) unless he thinks either:

a) that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph 1(b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole.

The Administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-
paragraph 1(c) only if:

a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives

specified in sub-paragraph 1(a) and (b), and
b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”




APPENDIX 1
(Page 3 of 4)

DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

NAME OF COMPANY:

REGISTERED NUMBER:
VAT NUMBER:

DATE OF INCORPORATION:
PRINCIPAL OBJECTS:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

PREVIOUS REGISTERED OFFICE &
TRADING ADDRESS

DIRECTORS:

COMPANY SECRETARY:
AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL:
ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL:

SHAREHOLDERS:

BANKERS:

CHARGES:

PRESCRIBED PART:

Dymag Racing U.K. Limited

02478707

639 7526 95

8§ March 1990

Manufacture and sale of specialist wheels

One Redcliff Street
Bristol
BS1 6NP

Unit 2, Bumpers Way

Bumpers Farm Industrial Estate
Bristol Road

Chippenham

Wiltshire

SN14 6LH

Andrew Patrick Goswell Appointed on 5 October 1995
Yoshiyuli Takei Appointed on 22 June 2009

Paul Anthony Rawlings  Appointed on 24 November 2006
£214,576 - £1 Ordinary Shares
100 - £1 Ordinary Shares

Andrew Patrick Goswell  Shares - 10
Yoshiyuki Takei Shares — 90

HSBC Bank Plc
46 Fore Street
Trowbridge
Wiltshire

BA14 8EL

Fixed and Floating Charge held by HSBC Bank Plc created on
28 November 2002 and registered on 11 December 2002,
supported by the personal guarantee of the director.

Does not apply




APPENDIX1
(Page 4 of 4)
DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Detailed below are extracts from the filed accounts for the years ended 31 December 2006 to 31
December 2008.

Year ending Year ending Year ending
31/12/2008 31/12/2007 31/12/2006

£°000 £'000 £000
Tumover 1,729.5 1,208.6 1,070.3
Cost of sales (1,221.6) (1,149.8) (998.2)
Gross profit 507.9 58.8 72.1
Administrative expenses (655.6) (706.6) (628.1)
Net profit/(loss) (147.7) (647.8) (556)
Balance sheet as at 31 December 2008
£ £
Fixed assets 841,074
Current assets:
Stock 428 646
Debtors | 429,042
Cash balances 3,539
861,227
Current liabilities:
Creditors <1 year (483,250)
Net current assets/(liabilities) ~ 377,977
Total assets less current liabilities 1,219,051
Creditors > 1 year (4,561,006)
Total net assets/(liabilities) . (3,341,955)
Capital
Share capital 100
Retained profits/(losses) (3,342,055)

(3,341,955)




APPENDIX 11

DYMAG RACING UK. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

DIRECTORS’ ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS




A ~ Summary of Assets

Dymag Racing U.K. Limited

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

v@c@wm,.

frost [1p0
‘Zpﬂqk ( He GC)

Aspsets subject to floating charge:

ra3T & "l’\"lﬂ&hub'\:{.
CanGes hees Moons
Die Toouné.
MeTon. Vewore
oFFice & Comldstion

Stode

Wif
eQTo
Un&a%geé\gssets:

/A

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

£

Signature %{// Date 23-11-09

Book Estimated to
Value realise
£ £
2ot O- o
B, 46-8S | 19 e o0
(134, a0 @) | (134 a5 @)
222,309 ¢4 | 100, a0
214,563 77 | 20, QDo
394,150-23. | '50, 00 @0
1,581 - o S0 O
1%, 641 = 87 3,0 00
1to,427- 37 | 1co, an-0
2,894+ 39, 5o, O O
4%, 6244 4 30, (0 O
966, A73:6% | 593,500 @




-

Al - Summary of Liabilities
Dymag Racing U.K. Limited

Liabilities _
Preferential creditors:
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regérds preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property whese applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total as§els available for floating chargeholders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to
floating chargeholders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential

creditors {excluding any shortfall to floating chargeholders)

Shortfall to floating chargeholders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital
[=4
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Date

Signature %/ﬂ

Estimated to
realise
£
B/Forward Sq’_;/ S0 - oo
L&, 560
N/A.
S8, &0 - oo
O
- 1586, Scc o0
n/a.
. S, S0 - &
(5, 330, 00) |
(4,743 S )
N/A.
(4,743, S60- )
(100" o) |
e |(4 793, 600°m) -
73-11-09




TO: -7 | Ae(] . é % amjeudig

Oo~ %ﬂ OON SIVIOL -
| bR Fh[ TG ORI
SHVBRS FRBNIOUCY B7 T S SRIFY 5 SO VN ONIIS [5379]_ISTATHSO),
| | HS HIL |
RS RNTIUG OTF O Ty EEME% J:@ YNNI SONT T %%c% J 8&\2@
anjep PIeY : |
PI2Y saleys jo s|ieRQ [ewuiopn SONRYE JO "ON (sponsod yum) ssaippy Jap[oyaIryS Jo swepN

STAATOHTAVHS ANVINOD




GE-TL 6007 2AQuudAo oF

00°9 134 DS §4d)

§ 0 [ 3Bey
67'L69 OHL 039 ‘anusydmiesm “oppmg Yoang yaiy o7 PYT 0D %@ SAUNM Isnorapeys) H0DD
9¢° ¢Sy SL18 ZAQ "SPUBPIA 153M, “ASIPNq] “0121ST U] MBYS ‘9SnOH UmoID) Pty apiqse) apiseD 900D
0gcetl's VYNE 0186 ‘Aoung ‘SWowpsIon NN 195115 UOPIOD ‘3SNOH L) P sjuawARI0jUIY Le) 03D
000 ¥S0 “1L£90 1D 9wk pO 99908 4BIH € pajeiodioduy s1e7) Keme]je) 100D
000 MM PIIA ‘Saukay uoiipy ‘@30 sid1anay swajsAg wawadeueyy ¢ uonsu] sprpuRS ysnug SWANEAG wawaTeuey 19y L0ED
L0097 Y ZST 6137 121832137 "Wurd 24010 “Aeyy uvuiwag *spisisuuds (seD) sseursng seqy ysnug 0D
7919 ZS1 6197 “sastay “Nied 3a0in ‘Lep uentayg ‘apisdsumdg (31n3917) ssaulsng sen ysuirg da0aD
000 £ 1015119 “£0656 Xd oy Auno7) 1015ligg 0049
Sl 058 DN8 [+ V *Uo[[T ‘PIoJa13IRIY) YIN0S ISROY uR)d|ppngd vosiig g 08D
000 40 261D *S0ID “UreluaNay) ‘10sueLpac y, ‘SuBpIRD IPISTIH L7 SN Sihay 00INT
000 19y 1vg ‘yred ‘vosap ‘peoy yomy) g¢ Hetp siaog HOWD
29 LpE AriL tds ‘Laysim “Angsieg ‘spipiyyamy) ‘peoy NBM T dnosgy suoneatunuIwIey) 1§ aatjag 0081D
1166 Z10 £58 ‘1owsug ‘peoy] sAi{Id 1S "Yred puj Isimyapem ‘v un 10151g 30 suoBurieg 7090y
00°0 NVE 88HD “1a18ayD 'aalg [[eYsatieyD ‘asnoH 19mo0], ‘£ G-£710) SIUSA0IIY 3§ SUOIB[I0)) puej0ag Jo jueg aogd
000 MS6 9184 ‘1o1sug Yaunyodyand ‘aaug adpumey 74 Sima TN g WD
000 €81 TN YIMION ‘0Z§ Xog Od “oaua) ssaulsng aue- asoy BAIAY OV
9C°ZE1 OQN 710 'solny ‘AajaBpend) “yreq ssamsng S|famiarep, ‘peoy plleg ‘Wne)) yUOAUM 6 2 8 SUUN salddng so1py0 Wwapiy daovo
0gEcl’s UNY 19Y ‘angsyreg ‘Suipeay ‘peoy s8ury ¢1¢-80¢ PAIILIT QIUBUI WAL UOY 10V
000 MEL TD 'moBselD 13ang copatem, €01 ‘aunueg paywi voy WOVH
0070 THS D1 ‘voaa(q ‘vonSreyg ey gouual]y ‘spueliaz 1amson) Apuy 0003
000 THS vOL ‘voA3( ‘UojuBley “fred UOUUS()) ‘SpUE|IRZ [[3mS0) mapuy 0004
8L1€€ QA€ 1va Wo)y ‘plojue( ‘peoy J1dpueg jied ssauisng uemg ‘| wun sayyddng nop-tuy vovd
#5'666'S 9714 S1AW Yy “weysisaef ‘sjualg Jaddn ‘sreisy puj prediyg sy | panumT swaned PIm|y 20V
01656 nDdé v¢sd uomhnecom YUON vhmzu.-on__._muﬂoﬂwu; .35mm puj uoisam ﬁncﬁ Em_._m:—u_u:m QM nun paluny SaNARS hQ:< 90V
LY TED) 190 P1SE 101SUA YUNPUYM ‘e ssamsng paipimeq ‘snumdag b nupn P11 00 voisshusel], Jamog 7¢ Suleag 1V SOV
000129 D716 EINS “2nygsiia, ‘WeysioD auey jieg ‘s Suipes] our] yieg ‘¢ 3 z snun panunt Zunssulug wWry POV
000 AP ING ‘vo3ng “eoe]d reSjeyei] ‘9snoy eialaug P NIV T0VD
01879 AX6 91N “1a1sayduey ‘zg g xog Od Aunseg wany jqv di) 20
6V 876"} uedef *£§10-0Ly ‘UIN-1GOTY ‘ANO-WISSIN ‘042-0PLIQ GG-1 Ay NOVD
iPL99 VdZ T1vQ a3 ‘pussaavin) ‘peoy jeur) ‘areisy pu] peoy [eue) ‘S| Hun panun sjesg gy 00v)
LTOLY A18SID *MOSSE[0) “ONUSAY SoNs[R(T £ 595530014 SUIpuLsD) 'y 'y aovd
STYLT H19 PINS ‘21ysyim ‘weyuaddiy) ‘proy man | Panuny sURISAS sondwo) (¢ 030
3 ssarppy 2WBN Aayg

s1031pas) Auedmo)) - g
Py -3} 3uney Sewdq
d'71 topduery payspy



6£°T1 600T 13qUILON DT 00°9 194 108 SdI §30 7 A3y
00°0 asenbg yreq spsay ‘cppo7 XA d7177 osseau] e
00°0 Fuoy SuoH ‘lenus) ‘peoy Waneuuo) QZ ‘snus) Ye) unys 98| S10joy 1e1aaduy oD
000 HQA6 1 INS ‘aupeD ‘puq quoN L7 UBLI3[0]) uw| 060o4d
00°0 a1 66SH ‘101SLE ‘1101 X08 Od ‘2Nua)) $391A19§ JOWoISND) PAUUILT (M) 911 DdSH A0HD
000 TR #1VQ ‘9dpramor] “ssng a0 g 9p ad jueg DASH dOHD
000 1N ‘od 1B] 13ang A A od € ON 4/D dug doy JO0HD
000 ZA1 £9D ‘#08se|D ‘pinewIsqUIRD ‘PINRISGUIN) 330 SIUNOOOY SIWOISNY) 7P NUIASY W J0HD
ISy TING
£9°609°5L ‘X988Ng 15344, ‘FUILo M ‘proy uckTuitieg “ssnoly aBpLag uoiupLing ‘AousAjosu] i justuasiouy SWOISNY) 79 anUaAYY WH d0HD
90y O¥Y TdH “21yspiojusy ‘pearsdwayy jaway ‘pug auer] pPooM panun§ (3juay £OHD
grers Zdy 154 101s1g 19ang 20Ul ‘ue] € 1w, 0D 7% stuey 10HD
£1°£9¢'LT VdZ UN ‘gaimioN ‘peoy jqeqiun ¢ ‘osnoy sedperg paRuI uolmwWoOoNY sevH 00HO
0070 Amey] ‘osseafoselIng ‘0L0ZT ‘G 2IQUIAAON A] BIA ommqu 1D Z0DD
S6vL8'T XSt 011D “131520n0]0 *3sn0Y3u0)g “Hied sSauIsng JaeMpRONS ‘LoD junig ‘g 7 v siun PRIl slaualseq “y'o 100D
917 Z4Z 6131 ‘1318301277 “‘YSnosoqeien ‘sor) s1apn) ‘ef Nupn PAIIT Y[ Xeuuo,[ 040
66°CES S4L 91377 ‘onysiasanta ‘Yriooqiey Rl ‘peoy Sp1ag pajur sjeag Aeauiz,| 104D
000 aoug1j ‘auuokeg (0|9 ‘UINf [BIA] N AV 6 010]] 1dsy €010
000 vaw_ ouoED ‘ftodnoIn3iy ‘1< ‘JolaAy ‘seisy sexarpy nozeysey WGy SOMD
009LL'T BI|1RNSRY ‘SBM YINOS MIN ‘91T ‘plRyug ‘[ 1€ Xog Od spodulp sapiyAsey 204D
00'0£9°I PUBLISZIIMS “UIYIRT €688 ‘S| JI0pIQD SEqIYY Minwog A1) 18]
tLL01 Bmo OINS "aNUsHim ‘WYSYI3W ‘US3ID S)jo§ ‘SN Meg P[O YL Py satjddng jam1g sez1aeQ £0a0
000 INY LdH “omyspiojaiay ‘Amquoy|, “asnoy jood sy |, ‘panun- udisaq siqowomy NLIdAT 9A2IS payun-y podsiolol myag $OD
000 00 ‘uemie] “Kuno) Sunysre] ‘9g 1y A1) Buedie], 1aong 1814 ag hg ‘€1 A3llv 8|1 # panuiry o7y swidojasacg » usdisaQg Zaa(] 001D
L5998 . NOO TINL, oY ‘sinyaiderg “yorosddy vonwg pawi] s3uipjoy "y $0aD
000 . sewoyy (g doLD
S6'PE6 (LS S99 ‘uoyulidoy ‘aeisq puj Weyi[y ‘2a1(] JIeMd ‘apisoue] ¢ un payun xasuy) 00D
00°000°0% NUE 01T W ‘awnoq3umis *Aep Yuijemd ‘g uf) payun sunse) Aasear) 000D
0T'a9v " HEo£13a ‘anyspiogeig ‘quail uc uoung ‘peoy AqraQ pajuw| sponposd oy 34D 4000
0" k191 LA0 PINS “2uysifiy ‘umyuaddiyy 9eang Jauljed ‘osnoy] X130y PAUTLY 1RO SHONIGUUDT) 2000
00°8pLl [VE 6L “WeIA JO 3IS] “SHIE IS ‘PROY UEWISPIOY) ‘334S AN YuoLD Mo oD DO
60’829 UN1 1077 *anyspiojpag ‘vony ‘peoy moljeq gof paywi ang qqny) 602D
#0°'£60°| 9d1 1A ‘saukasy uony *Aa{uareg ‘peoy ydtaquaq 31d l1ERWey) 2000
¥ ssaappy awren] Ay

s10)1pax) Auedwo) - g
P )} Suey Jemiq
471 voplavy pasppy




6€:71 6007 12GW3AON 0T

009 13p ._ow.m.__

§ 4o § 3Tey
00°0£T HT9 PINS ‘Silim ‘wetuaddiy) ‘peoy Joistg 9sg pup wre sssdwmg *2iq un PIT 999A T UeuLon 00ND
0£°89 WUS 9AD ‘Anuaa0) ‘I11ysajo y ‘peoy ssswapuq | pauwlT spuowrel(] [@nsnpu] UOXIN EOND
000 NEE SINS SIEM ‘weyuaddiy) ‘pies siomord pe Aeunp jtaN 10WA
S8'Ell AV $ud ‘Woisald ‘IBplig Jaquieg ‘anua) NwWWIng uocleM ‘Peoy 33|pIag 6 P3jIT ] UBWIIpaN ZOND
06'0 233310 ‘sudly ‘souejalg soy ‘COSk (Z71d) W L ‘01 nouaunkiy s010j0a ‘DALIpIsE, So)4 N 9040
SO 60F 8H9 PINS "SI “weyuaddiyy ‘apeisg puj uure siaduing “yied ssausng a10wws(ny ‘| yup panun sanddng dinbinpy J0WD
0Q'0 0al 649 Jﬂu.::m .:oum:._mmocu ‘UE] X0D ‘asnol| Yongaoy ‘ALY - tcaw_oucz unje) uIeTy | W rooD
000 4719 9AS ‘anysdoiys ‘uo1Rang YaImy) ‘pocmiamaor ‘sodsIolon WTH App1 3oy a1 LOTD
00°CZL HET 9INL W) “WBYIFISIA ONUIAY SPUBIMIIA .__EQD sewoy } (g 1 YoLD
00°0 AdL 880 ‘Aaung ‘plojiuay| ‘peoy Amg ‘doysyion aed[roy pALWLT AYPINOW Aaowo
98'S5¢ HAL 64H 1YSPI0JasdH ‘94N -U0-550Y ‘oue] prekue] BuIp|nojy 12qqny uoIsdlg Xapeapy LOWD
ol 66 ZDS v108 aysduey ‘uvoydureipinog ‘peoy asnoyssolryy ‘anue) ASNOYYSSOI)) 9 PRnW ] atemautie FOWD
00°0 X3 €40 YIpIeD ‘anuday Boo(juam ‘anua) ssaursng ey ukjjapy ‘g jun ‘asnoy asialeg IMYM I £OWD
$9°0€1°T ZZb £EAD ‘ANuaa0) ‘68€T X0 Od “Isey Aeayed unysig paiuiry 3N dnotn suepegoRiy 00D
vLS ANL Z41 ‘aaysdouyg ‘piojj3], ‘poop, uoBliuuog “unoy) kg 139Q pauw N 033147 £071D
000 HAE £98 ‘URIANNOY ‘0ZS Xof Od pIRquio] 501D
05°6Z1°9 SAL 628d ‘squied "uopAununy [IH $1313d IS ‘Peo 3Ga[D pawi s1e) ejo} yO1O
00°000°91 ‘ . NZI 60d “weaey ‘151 %og Od WR PEatio0] 8070
STI3E'T MAL SNS ‘UOpUImS ‘3AUI(] uo1BuIpped “YIed premydIny?) ‘s1apuelies) £ uun panun-] uopuimg suosdar 00710
09°169'8 16 $€NO ‘amysdurey ‘uopiog IN ‘A9fsTury ‘weq piojealg paywy sjuezue vo1d
£1'9€9 weyuaddiyy ‘ayersy pu) urrey sidumg ¢ /g un dnoiqy sueg uured €030

NHzZ
09°000°S [ VIDM ‘UopuoT 12ang (|assny o[l 0€/8T ‘asnoH [jassny ‘satuedmo) jo dnoin L) 3 uopuory py1 Auedwo)) waunsaauf s10ukay 04D
000 XSt 104 ‘pueidugy ‘anysyio 1S3y ‘peoy [eue) op7 panun-] uSisacy ryey YOO
000 44T TLL “NopoN ‘ssiq] “1a8uejiayg ‘asnopy edg PanwY sIUIPINO D Y 00XD

ogy
0Z'65¥ PIWD 'xos57 ‘poomiualg ‘peoy sBuLY L91-651 *noH Amoy ‘pr sioe] AInqyioy uoisy o/ mo uny isng 200D
8<°85% AN ZZ0Y ‘MorsBuiseg ‘peoy Suryuop, ‘1e1sT puy uRH 1S9 pauw] Iseuareddy suosuyor 000D
00°0 OFL PINS SHIM “wrequaddiy) ‘qjawday onex *aso) £siqny uyor g 3)ng uyop 1063
00°0 H0L PINS ‘SNIA ‘urequaddiy) ‘Aemasne]) ay [, g Ieg uosey 0063
8L°668'1 Sdg 74 ‘joisug “wang Aaumg ‘osnoH Aumeaa] pawwilg s|aoseq ssasdxg yuiprau) 01D
00'0 pewuaq ‘F1slqsg ‘01 L9 ‘Fuimaly ‘¢ 1wuanwoyy To1uaguy 901D
¥ ssaIppy JweN Kay
saoypar) Aueduwio) - g

pamy] ) Smovy Semdqg
AH‘H‘.— HO—UW——W‘H ﬂu@hw—mz




6E-T1 6007 13QUIAr0oN G

00°9 134 108 SdI

$J0 ol
9L'9ST o - 4dT 6159 ‘joisug ‘easjreN ‘Ylem uopaaad) ¢ 1em xassam 10M2
80°€L1 39 213G 211ysAqIaq ‘RNl “WEd ssaulsng uopmey umo) sibrepy £ un PI1 sRURISES LM POMD
000 Ale1] ‘p casewuro | O[02IN ®ZZEl4 ‘NSAUL | ZIbE 115 sws4S ysep 1uBIZouaI A E0AD
ELEIE DHL SEAD “anysyaimres ‘Amams ‘ssos) yBiy ‘uuey a8e)os) sa1jddng pue so1atag 1sEIqanode, TOAD
95919 119 IMN ‘topuo 19ans jj2g £0] P¥T s1onpold anfep 10AD
1L°E0I Or9 LTAT "2NYS1NS01] "YUOMIIN YUON, ‘PrOY YHOM|IY ‘Saxe] yuom iy P11 UopeAouuf Dy p 00AD
1gsl {36 LAD “AnuaA0) ‘aimsg puj peoy uoiieg ‘peoy uoileq 9| doys anserd ay | p0dD
L5'865'€ (4T TNS "2ISHIM “UOPUIMS ‘areisy [eLnsnpu] sourpy Asuay) ‘(asnoy SSE) ZZ Nun PIT HTesawen |, roLO
0070 8uoy BuoH *spaas] uty- Wi *3SNOH uoueH y-¢ panun eza) 201D
000 Ay £1V8 S ‘Angqisam ‘aiersg Suipeil sim 153p ‘proy feajy ‘ssnoy oiqiy PY] stae(g 204, £010
00°0 uedef ‘90| 0Ayoy, ‘ny ojeurpy ¢ 10b-6Z-¢-¢ Buoddoy uonelodio) oose] ZOLD
{0Z6 ZNT 0TV "19S10W0g “[1A03 4 ‘a1eisq Fuipe1] xusky p P11 Butourdug uopey, 001D
9S €LE'E H9 pINS ‘aaysiim ‘ureyusddiy) ‘sreisy puy uurey siadumg ‘peoy susomp p N pantwir] gusamdug qneig D0SD
$TO © HT9 PINS “2mysiip ‘wequaddiy) ‘ajersg pup uueg ssaduing ‘sBuipjing swig suopnolg udig aoso
95061 V8 [[Sd ‘|oI1s1g "ipnowinoay ‘peoy uea(] *asnol ueaq] panut ooz Anndag g0SD
07998 , Ng6 11Ng ‘Sutquom ‘g66p xog O d emyog I8eg 60SD
TE69T°1 D41 9158 “01s11g ‘UsalD suosiowy ‘peoy peawsBuor zgz up PaMNUIrT M uad|y-Ajes 80SD
£F°906 VM9 TZSH ‘2rW-1adns-uoisap ‘spom ‘Aemdyted “yog-10¢ snun PANBNT NN VLTS 308D
0070 Jasiauog ‘1a1emadpug ‘peoy spAm ‘asnoy s1apiy P JayemaBpug jo siapry SOHD
ZIsel . EH6 £INS MIYSIIA ‘Weysio) 42388 Qinog P3NWI sfoo 3uimng puowyory PO
£9°EEL’] . 1T $Xd "voas(q “1o19x7 “1ed ssauisng Hodny 110xg SYSIUL [eLusnpuy |naay 004D
000 MOE TEN "YAIMION 10208 L3NG *£6Z¢ Xod Od 99914 - DV IVH S0IARS SuNMoW OvYy 104D
LOEZI ANP TTD 1215300015 ‘Aaj28pand) ‘peoy suyds “yieg ssaunsng sndwA|Q ‘o1 yun uoddng ssauisng sanseolg vodD
06°LY9 ‘ VVL LIHE ‘1810 ‘2joo4 ‘peoy uoid() ¢ Sjerze Al ausoduo) Jyg 60dD
00'6b6'E VV9 1S4 ‘[01s1g 193ng eLo1IA - | ‘dT1 0Qd 0p panun xewdarg 904D
£2°821 HOS ¢10S ‘anysdurery ‘uotduremnog “ureyuoN “9ong Weljim ‘o wup Ssied wioay g/ puoqLiod z0dD
00°0 HXT £840 ‘Afliyduse) “1sq puy waisapm 91d dnoip SHd 004D
00'0 - THE 1'VE “Meg ‘uolsap Jamo] ‘onuaay Lsppny g sBunmey [neg rdi): (o]
1S 142 ureds ‘700037 PHPEIN ‘eyoa13(] ofeg 11 ‘elrely ap uozeios) paiuny Bupuny, yoay, ufisaqy Aapyeo 0002
6£7099°9 £900-99¢ ‘wedey ‘ByesQ ‘AND NSUSS IOBULIYS-1BYI0] p[-7 ouj RUN 90ND
00°009°1 €08 TINS a0ysItm “weysyap ‘Woroiddy uonmg PINWIT 15e3RA0N FOND
00°05S'pI Y1 SINS a1ysiim ‘ureyquaddiy) “jred uoppuopy [19UNOT) DENSIY SITM YLON SOND
¥ $S1ppY atiBN| Loy

s1031pa1) Auedwmoy) - g

Pajwr 3y 3udey Jewdg
47T uop3uery paysppy




6E-TH 6007 JaqudroN (7

00°9 424 10K Sd)

$ .10 ¢ adey

@0 -~ \%\\ﬂ\m\u\m% aneudig

PETPG'EST'S

Bugiwioy saryug pey

00°€1S°€96
000

00°1

I v0l

000

pl el

00° L8

00’0

£0°'S

THE vOL ‘weder ‘okyo] ‘myeyg ‘10€Z-€-9Z-p ‘oynep-ounyg

HVE p10S ‘uordurpnog ‘peoy [enua) *p aiep yooq ‘sypo(] wajseg
HYS PING “*assng 150 ‘Buryniom ‘L10F Xog Od

§0961 Vd ‘Butpesy ‘peoy umoiziny ogo¢

0S50 PINS ‘weyuoddiyy) ‘yreg Ssauisng uopjays ‘¢ yuun

ON6 STAM ‘SUdH ‘piopie, ‘peoy SURQIV 1S Z7L

A1 SINS .Eu::onq_:u YIBd UoBUO ‘ures I Sanuaaay

8 vIVE MysIm 98pugmoiL 53 puj peoy reuen Koy lauuay

e, pindiyso g

1%E ] Iediysop

PNWHT N1 sanstBo A
PV (iN) xoxax

suy dusey ppom

PYT $3[ALG s53UIShY Spoo
s3[dAa1030] a8prIqpooy
112uno) anysmm

[E3L133[ a[esajoym sim

601D
00LY
00AD
00XD
VOMD
£0MD
60MD
80mD
$0MD

¥

ssauppy

Jmsy

Ay

s1o3tpal) Auedmo)) - g
panmry -3y Supsy Fewmig
4’1’1 vop3ue PASHIAI




APPENDIX II
(continued)

DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ NOTES TO DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS




APPENDIX Ii
(continued)
DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS® NOTES TO DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

1. The statement of affairs appears to have been prepared on the understanding that a sale of
the business as a going concemn was achievable, otherwise it would be difficult to achieve
the asset realisation levels shown, especially for WIP and stock.

2, The statement of affairs does not take in to account the costs of the administration.
3. The list of creditors is drawn from the Company’s accounting records and therefore may

not be completely up to date. It will be for the administrator, or liquidator, to agree any
claims from information supplied by creditors.




APPENDIX III
DYMAG RACING U.X. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
INCORPORATING ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS AND
TRADING ACCOUNT




Dymag Racing UK Limited
Estimated Outcome Statement

Received/ Estimated .
(Paid) to Futfnre Estimated
date Receipts/ Outcome
(Payments)
3 £ £
Assets Specifically Pledged
Intellectual property : 15,400 1,000 16,400
Patents 292,600 292,600
Less: Due to HSBC Bank Plc (134,610) (134,610)
174,390
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Machinery, furniture and equipment 998 25,000 25,998
Work in progress : : 1 ' 1
Book debts 111,349 26,000 137,349
Cash at bank 300 - 300
Surplus from fixed charge assets © 174,390 174,390
Outsourced contracts 20,000 : 20,000
Records : 1 1
Tooling ' S 13,000 : 13,000
Bank interest : _ , 15 15
320,054 371,054
Costs of the Administration .
Administrators' fees (estimated) {100,000) (100,000}
Administrators' disbursements (estimated) ) (2,500) ' A(2,500)
Trading deficit ~ (5,669) (5,669)
Statutory advertising 2 (76} - ‘ (76)
Specific bond : (1,000) (1,000)
Agent's fees : : (6,000) (6,000)
Redirection of mai! ) (26) (26)
Legal fees (estimated) ' (10,470) (7,000) (17,470)
238,313
Preferential Creditors :
Employees' claims . (15,000) (15,000
Amount available to unsecured creditors for distribution . 223313

DOC REF: HATAUNT OWNSDLVENC“CMms\ODon CaseslP\PRIEVIOD




Income

Sales
Reimbursement of purchases

Purchases

Purchases

Carriage

Labour

Rent and rates

Telephone & utilities
Professional fees

Bank charges

Rental payments (machinery)
PAYE & NI

Sundry

Net surplus/(deficiency)

Dymag Racing UK Limited
Trading Account

Received/
(Paid) to
date

- 80,528

174,108
891
53,424
5,000
57

450

63
3,070
8,120
608

DOC REF: HATAUNTONUNSOLVENCY\Clienis\Open Cases\P\PRIEVI00

Estimated
Future
Receipts/
(Payments)

96,000
86,439

3,475
1,000

10,000
250

8,120

Estimated
Qutcome

176,528
86,439
262,967

177,583
891
54,424
15,000
307
450
63
- 3,070
16,240
608
268,636

__(5,669)




APPENDIX IV

DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF OFFICE HOLDER’S REMUNERATION




INFORMATION RELATING TO MILSTED LANGDON'S REMUNERATION
AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Case name

Dymag Racing U.K. Limited

Court and number

High Court (Bristol) No.2788 of 2009

Firm Milsted Langdon LLP

Address One Redcliff Street, Bristol BS1 6NP
Telephone 0117 9452500

Reference DYMA

These notes provide creditors with a summary of Milsted Langdon LLP's normal practice in respect of remuneration and
disbursements in relation to insolvency appointments. At this stage in the process it is difficult to provide an accurate
indication of the likely costs but the attached documents will attempt to do so, where possible.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 outlines what information should be provided in support of Office Holder's
remuneration. This includes information on disbursements, including the policies for the selection of agents and advisors.
The details of these and copies of “Creditors” Guide to Fees” can be found at www.milsted-langdon.co.uk or are available

on request.

Current charge out rates for different grades of staff are given below along with our rates for recharging disburséements
incurred. These are subject to periodic review and historic details are also provided on the website above.

0572009

Partmers
Managers and Administrators
Other administrative staff

Disbursement

Archive storage

Faxes

Internal room hire for creditors’ meetings
Mailing fees (including postage) - Large
Mailing fees (including postage) - Small
Mileage

Photocopies

Record boxes

£/hr
200-215
75-150
28-60

Charge

55p per box per week
50p per sheet

£70

75p per mailed pack
50p per mailed pack
40p per mile

10p per sheet

£1.50 per box

MISC MERGE_SIP? Billing Sheet pre.doc




APPENDIX V
DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES




LBO11

LLOET
L5'L6
CO6RI1
0000T
POOL

(3) ey
Apnoy Say

ILpInze [€10], pusin

Lrisgl

0ol

00081

00y

9¢'10Z

0878

69 LOT1

97'9¢

00's

00T

050LT

$TEOZ 08 6 £ 1691 v 81 8565 YO V61
o' eT6’L 6509 000 901t 06 1oL
C8'C00'p 6l'Lsy SCEST CL66 (11w 6418
10 o1 8596 000 86T ad| 0T6L
00°05L1 cLg 000 000 000 SL8
65°L99°; £8'001 95'€9 0961 85El 60¥
(3) pes voddog S|enoyssajol g

180) [Eol —.Wuar—. —:_u. Eﬂﬁum_wé A01U9Q hu——uo .-UMN-—.NE Jiueg

S}URIASINGSIP [B10 ]

(Aouaafosu]) sys07) Apadosy
sayoameag fuedwan

$1500) Aouaajosu] A1pung
(fouaajosur) as,f Suipey
aeany

aou)sisqng

sluaurasngsyq Aipung
Burddoooioyy

saxe ]

SIAMIASINGSI(]

aum [e10 |

$I011paIn)

Suipey,

suolresesy
suonednsaaul

Fuiueld 3 vonensiuupy

dnoid agreyH

6007 13quada(g § 0) 6007 19G0}Q T poriad o a0y
sis{jeue JUdWISINGSIP pue Y,

paptury 3 Suey Sewdq



APPENDIX VI
DYMAG RACING U.K. LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

FORM 2.20B - NOTICE OF CREDITORS’ MEETING, ALONG WITH AN ABSTRACT
OF RULE 2.38 INSOLVENCY RULE 1986 RELATING TO VOTING RULES.




Rule 2.35

{a) insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator({s}

(b) Insert full name and -

address of registered
office of the company

{c} Insert details of place
of meeting

(d} Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as appficable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

02478707

Dymag Racing U.K. Limited

Court case number
2788 of 2009

in the
High Court (Bristol)

{full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a)

Roger Anthony Stanford Isaacs
Miisted Langdon LLP

One Redcliff Street

Bristo!

BS1 6NP

Simon Ashley Rowe
Miisted Langdon LLP
One Redcliff Street
Bristol

BS16NP

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Dymag Racing U.K. Limited
One Redcliff Sireet, Bristol
BS1 6NP

is fo be held at (c) One Redcliff Street, Bristol BS1 6NP

on (d) 24 December 2009 at 11.00am

‘The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 ('t_hg schedule’)

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to us by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish tcg)be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rufe 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12.00 hours on the busines
of your claim, o

Signed

before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

Joint / Administrators

Dated ?/Z/Qf

A copy of the *proposals/ revised-propasals is attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




EXTRACT FROM INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

2.38.— Entitlement to vote
(1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person is entitled to vote
only if-
(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12,00 hours on the business day before the day
fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which—
(i) he claims to be due to him from the company; or
(ii) in relation to a member State liquidator, is claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings
in relation to which he holds office;
(b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule; and
(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his

‘ behalf,
and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 240 to 2.42.

- (2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that 'her has failed to comply
with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the fajlure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's control.

" (3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him,
where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim.

{4) Votes.are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's ¢laim as at the date on ‘which the company
_ entered administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his
claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were applied on

the date that the votes are counted.

(5) A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value is
not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for
the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

(6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting.

(7) Where—
(2} a creditor is entitled to vote under this Rule;
(b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and
{c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting; and .
(d) the member State liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim, only the creditor's vote’

shall be counted.

_ (8) Where—

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedmgs and

(b) more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that ¢laim, the entitlement to
vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the member State liquidator in main proceedings,
whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings.

(9) For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in
relation to the same debt are a single claim.

{10) For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), “other proceedings” means main proceedings, secondary

proceedings or territorial proceedings in another member State.
Doc Ref: ADM_Rule 2_3%




T Ruled B T Form 8.2

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Administration)
Dymag Racing U.K. Limited
In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Please insert name of Name of Proxy Holder
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting. If you wish to 1
provide for alternative
praxy holders in the 2
circumstances that your
first choice is unable 1o
attend please state the 3
name(s) of the alternatives

" ag well’ ; ’ o .
Flease delete words in | appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
gi‘:}";ttso':gt’: prow 2’:53’ creditors to be held on 24 December 2009 or at any adjoumment of that meeting. The

: proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution

" i.e. he has no discretion ) . G . : . -
for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

*Please delete as 1 That the administrators’ proposals be approved. For/Against’
_ appropriate
2 in the absence of a Creditors’ Commiitee, the remuneration of the
administrators shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and
their staff in atending to matters arising from the administration and that they be
authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are available on account of
their time costs. For/Against*

3 The administrators’ disbursements shali be payable on the basis of the firm's
published tariff, details of which have been disclosed to creditors.
For/Against*

4 The administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as
administrator ceasing to have effect. For/Against* '

5 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ commitiee

This form must be signed  Signature Date / /

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed ifthe  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not signed in
person




Dymag Racing U.K. Limited - In Administration
DYMA/SR/RAI/RH/IG/3I70

Creditor’s Statement of Claim

Name and address of creditor

* Amount claimed (including VAT) £

Signature

Print name

Date .

Telephone

Fax

E-mail

Reference

Please provide appropriate supporting documentation for your claim. Claims submitted without
supporting documentation may be rejected.

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad relief
has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994,

Please return this form when you have completed it to Milsted Langdon LLP, One Redcliff
Street, Bristol BS1 6NP.




